

**ITQAN CAPITAL  
(A CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019  
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**ITQAN CAPITAL  
(A closed Joint Stock Company)  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	<b>Page</b>
Independent auditor's report	2 - 3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of comprehensive income	5
Statement of shareholders' changes in equity	6
Statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the financial statements	8 - 40



## *Independent auditor's report to the shareholders of Itqan Capital*

### *Report on the audit of the financial statements*

---

#### *Our opinion*

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Itqan Capital (the "Company") as at 31 December 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA).

#### **What we have audited**

The Company's financial statements comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019;
- the statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the statement of changes in shareholders' equity for the year then ended;
- the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

---

#### *Basis for opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Independence**

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the code of professional conduct and ethics, endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

---

#### *Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA, and the applicable requirements of the Regulations for Companies and the Company's Articles of Association, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



## Independent auditor's report to the shareholders of Itqan Capital (continued)

### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### PricewaterhouseCoopers

Mufaddal Ali  
License Number 447

March 19, 2020



**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock Company)**  
**Statement of financial position**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	As at 31 December 2019	As at 31 December 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment	6	4,713,967	3,957,914
Right-of-use assets	7	1,983,865	-
Investment properties	9	6,751,413	7,280,366
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	-	2,223,158
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	42,854,804	51,293,923
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>56,304,049</b>	<b>64,755,361</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	11,021,955	6,899,965
Prepayments and other assets	10	11,784,460	9,375,626
Cash and cash equivalents	11	1,598,164	1,569,138
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>24,404,579</b>	<b>17,844,729</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>80,708,628</b>	<b>82,600,090</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	12	111,229,140	111,229,140
Other reserve		-	(103,267)
Accumulated losses		(52,397,168)	(34,002,745)
<b>Net shareholders' equity</b>		<b>58,831,972</b>	<b>77,123,128</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Lease liabilities	7	1,702,691	-
Employee benefit obligations	14	1,366,327	743,549
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>3,069,018</b>	<b>743,549</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	15	2,853,156	4,332,484
Lease liabilities	7	417,556	-
Tax and zakat liabilities	16	183,549	400,929
Short-term murabaha financing	17	15,353,377	-
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>18,807,638</b>	<b>4,733,413</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>21,876,656</b>	<b>5,476,962</b>
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>80,708,628</b>	<b>82,600,090</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock Company)**  
**Statement of comprehensive income**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

		<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>Note</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Revenue</b>			
Income from services	4	<b>5,216,492</b>	2,010,715
Income from investments		<b>44,843</b>	90,000
Dividends income		<b>782,335</b>	1,128,710
Net changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	<b>(8,341,476)</b>	(10,097,341)
Net realized gain from sale of debt financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	<b>4,013</b>	-
Net realized gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		<b>76,141</b>	150,675
Other operating income, net		<b>378,157</b>	140,743
		<b>(1,839,495)</b>	(6,576,498)
<b>Expenses</b>			
Salaries and wages		<b>(9,243,661)</b>	(9,091,543)
Rents		-	(313,890)
Depreciation	6,9	<b>(430,923)</b>	(311,807)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	7	<b>(405,494)</b>	-
Other operating expenses	5	<b>(5,068,572)</b>	(3,636,852)
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>(15,148,650)</b>	(13,354,092)
<b>Net operating losses</b>		<b>(16,988,145)</b>	(19,930,590)
Finance costs		<b>(458,524)</b>	-
Impairment losses on investment properties	9	<b>(350,695)</b>	(2,155,890)
Other income		-	36,600
<b>Loss before zakat and income tax</b>		<b>(17,797,364)</b>	(22,049,880)
Zakat expense	16	<b>(361,861)</b>	(424,305)
Income tax expense	16	-	-
<b>Loss for the year</b>		<b>(18,159,225)</b>	(22,474,185)
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
<i>Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
Changes in the fair value of financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	<b>103,267</b>	(102,240)
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
Loss on remeasurements of employee benefits obligations	14	<b>(235,198)</b>	(384,346)
Other comprehensive loss for the year		<b>(131,931)</b>	(486,586)
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<b>(18,291,156)</b>	(22,960,771)
<b>Loss per share for losses from operations</b>			
Loss per share for the year	24	<b>(1.63)</b>	(1.93)
<b>Loss per share for other comprehensive losses</b>			
Loss per share for the year	24	<b>(0.01)</b>	(0.04)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock Company)**  
**Statement of changes in shareholders' equity**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	<b>Share capital</b>	<b>Other reserve – FVOCI financial assets</b>	<b>Accumulated losses</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>	173,417,900	(1,027)	(73,332,974)	100,083,899
Loss for the year	-	-	(22,474,185)	(22,474,185)
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	(102,240)	(384,346)	(486,586)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(102,240)	(22,858,531)	(22,960,771)
<b>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</b>				
Capital reduction	(62,188,760)	-	62,188,760	-
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	<b>111,229,140</b>	<b>(103,267)</b>	<b>(34,002,745)</b>	<b>77,123,128</b>
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>	111,229,140	(103,267)	(34,002,745)	77,123,128
Loss for the year	-	-	(18,159,225)	(18,159,225)
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	103,267	(235,198)	(131,931)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	103,267	(18,394,423)	(18,291,156)
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>111,229,140</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(52,397,168)</b>	<b>58,831,972</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock Company)**  
**Statement of cash flows**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

		<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>Note</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>			
Loss before zakat and income tax		<b>(17,797,364)</b>	(22,049,880)
<u>Adjustments for non-cash items</u>			
Depreciation	6,9	<b>430,923</b>	311,805
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	7	<b>405,494</b>	-
Current service cost and interest cost of employees' termination benefits	14	<b>387,580</b>	185,503
Net changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	<b>8,341,476</b>	10,097,341
Gain from disposals of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	<b>(76,141)</b>	(150,675)
Gain from disposals of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	<b>(4,013)</b>	-
Impairment losses on investment properties	9	<b>350,695</b>	2,155,890
Interest on lease liabilities	7	<b>105,147</b>	-
Finance cost		<b>353,377</b>	-
<u>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</u>			
Prepayments and other assets		<b>(2,418,393)</b>	261,418
Trade and other payables		<b>(1,479,328)</b>	744,558
Cash generated from operations		<b>(11,400,547)</b>	(8,444,040)
Employees' termination benefits paid		-	(497,130)
Zakat and income tax paid	16	<b>(579,241)</b>	(644,129)
Net cash outflow from operating activities		<b>(11,979,788)</b>	(9,585,299)
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property and equipment	6	<b>(1,008,718)</b>	(186,968)
Investments in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	<b>(16,412,569)</b>	(1,100,000)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	<b>12,464,363</b>	10,550,001
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	<b>2,330,438</b>	-
Net cash inflow from investing activities		<b>(2,626,486)</b>	9,263,033
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from short-term murabaha financing	17	<b>15,000,000</b>	-
Principle elements of lease payments		<b>(364,700)</b>	-
Net cash inflow from financing activities		<b>14,635,300</b>	-
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>29,026</b>	(322,266)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		<b>1,569,138</b>	1,891,404
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>		<b>1,598,164</b>	1,569,138
<b>Supplemental non-cash flow information</b>			
Capital reduction		-	(62,188,760)
Transferred from property and equipment to investment properties		-	6,483,140

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**1 General information**

Itqan Capital ("the Company") is a Closed Joint Stock Company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration No. 4030167335 dated 16 Safar 1428H (corresponding to 6 March 2007) and the Capital Market Authority (CMA) license number 37-07058 according to the decision of the authority number 9-17-2007 dated 21 Rabi Awal 1428H (corresponding to 9 April 2007). The Company was permitted to commence operation on 23 Rabi Thani 1429H (corresponding to 29 April 2008). The Company is located in Jeddah, Al-Shati District, Corniche Road, P.O. Box 8021 Postal code 21482.

The financial statements include the accounts of the Company's head office in Jeddah and its branch in Riyadh with commercial registration No. 1010477289 dated 3 Rabi Awal, 1440H (corresponding to 12 November 2018).

The objectives of the Company are as follows:

- Establishing/managing of investment funds/portfolios.
- Arranging services.
- Custody services for the administrative arrangements and procedures related to the investment funds and portfolio management.
- Acting as principal.
- Providing consultancy on securities.

All investment products provided by the Company are in accordance with the Islamic Shari'a and certified by the Company's Shari'a consultant.

The financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on March 19, 2020.

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies applied for the preparation of financial statements of the Company are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

*(a) Statement of compliance*

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia ("IFRS") and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA").

*(b) Accounting convention / Basis of measurement*

These financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except for the measurement of financial asset at fair value through profit or loss which are measured at fair value as explained in the relevant accounting policies and defined benefit obligation which is recognized at the present value of future obligations using the Projected Unit Credit Method as explained in the relevant accounting policies.

*(c) New and amended standards adopted by the Company*

Certain new or amended standards and interpretations became applicable for the current reporting period. The company has adopted IFRS 16 - *Leases* and had to change its accounting policies and make adjustments as a result of adopting this new standard. The impact of the adoption of the leasing standard is disclosed below. There were no other standards or amendments that had any impact on the Company's accounting policies or required any adjustments in the current year.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.1 Basis of preparation** (continued)

(c) *New and amended standards adopted by the Company* (continued)

**IFRS 16 - Leases**

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 - *Leases* on the Company's financial statements. The new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2019 are disclosed in note 2.5.

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 - *Leases* retrospectively from 1 January 2019, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard.

The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2019.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as 'operating leases' under the principles of IAS 17 - *Leases*. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 4.24%.

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- applying a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics,
- accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases,
- relying on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous as an alternative to performing an impairment review – there were no onerous contracts as at 1 January 2019,
- excluding initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application, and
- using hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

*Measurement of lease liabilities upon adoption of the standard is as follows:*

	<b>Saudi Riyals</b>
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018	483,600
Discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application	429,196
Add: contracts reassessed as lease contracts	-
<b>Lease liability recognized as at 31 January 2019</b>	<b>429,196</b>
Of which are:	
Current lease liabilities	173,914
Non-current lease liabilities	255,282
	<b>429,196</b>

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.1 Basis of preparation** (continued)

(c) *New and amended standards adopted by the Company (continued)*

*Measurement of right-of-use assets upon adoption of the standard is as follows:*

The Company also recognized the associated right-of-use assets as on 1 January 2019 (the date of initial application). The right-of use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018.

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

	<b>1 January 2019</b>
Buildings	<u>438,755</u>
<b>Total right-of-use assets</b>	<b><u>438,755</u></b>

*Adjustments recognised in the statement of financial position on 1 January 2019:*

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on 1 January 2019:

- Right of use assets – increase by Saudi Riyals 438,755
- prepayments and other assets – decrease by Saudi Riyals 9,559
- lease liabilities – increase by Saudi Riyals 429,196

There is no impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019 as a consequence of change in accounting policy.

(e) *Standards and interpretations issued but not yet applied by the Company*

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2019 reporting year-ends and have not been early adopted by the Company. These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Company in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions

**2.2 Revenue**

Revenue is income arising in the course of the Company's ordinary activities. Revenue is recognised in the amount of transaction price. Transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring control over promised goods or services to a customer, excluding the amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue is recognised, when (or as) the Company satisfies the performance obligations as specified in the contract with the customer (buyer), when the seller has transferred to the customer control over the promised goods and services, either:

- at a point in time or
- over a time basis equivalent to the stage of completion of the service.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.2 Revenue** (continued)

*Revenue from rendering of services*

Revenue from services is recognized in the accounting period in which the services are rendered. Revenue is recognized when the performance obligation is satisfied i.e. upon receiving the completion certificate from the customer.

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control over a product or services to a customer and when the specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's activities. The Company bases its estimates of return on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

**2.3 Foreign currencies**

*(a) Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in "Saudi Riyals", which is the Company's presentation as well as functional currency of the entity.

*(b) Transactions and balances*

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currency of the Company at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period.

**2.4 Zakat and taxes**

The Company is subject to zakat and income tax in accordance with the regulations of the General Authority of Zakat and Tax (the "GAZT"). Zakat, for the Company, is calculated based on higher of approximate zakat base and adjusted profit and charged to profit or loss. Income tax on the share of the adjusted profit related to the foreign shareholders in the subsidiaries, is charged to profit or loss. Additional amounts, if any, are accounted for when determined to be required for payment. Income tax based on the applicable income tax rate is adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.4 Zakat and income tax** (continued)

Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. The Company withholds taxes on certain transactions with non-resident parties, including payments of dividends to foreign shareholders of the Saudi Arabian subsidiaries, if any, in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as required under Saudi Arabian Income Tax Law.

**2.5 Financial income**

Financial income is measured using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

**2.6 Property and equipment**

*a) Recognition and measurement*

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, and borrowing costs on qualifying assets.

When significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income during the year in which they are incurred.

*b) Subsequent costs*

The Company adopts the cost model to measure the entire class of property, plant and equipment. After recognition as an asset, an item of property, plant and equipment is carried as its cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

*c) Depreciation*

Depreciation represents the systematic allocation of the depreciable amount of an asset over its estimated useful life. Depreciable amount represents the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its residual value.

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Land and capital work in progress are not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows:

	<b><u>Number of years</u></b>
• Equipment	5
• Computers and software	3 – 6
• Furniture and fixtures	3 – 10
• Motor vehicles	4
• Building	33

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.6 Property and equipment** (continued)

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at least annually and adjusted prospectively.

De-recognition

Property, plant and equipment is derecognised when it has been disposed or no future economic benefits are expected to arise from its use or disposal. Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the disposed assets, and are recognised net within other income in profit or loss.

Work-in-progress (WIP)

Assets in the course of construction or development are capitalised in the WIP within property, plant and equipment. The asset under construction or development is transferred to the appropriate category in property, plant and equipment, once the asset is in a location and / or condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

The cost of an item of WIP comprises its purchase price, construction / development cost and any other directly attributable to the construction or acquisition of an item intended by management.

WIP is measured at cost less any recognised impairment. WIP is not depreciated. Depreciation only commences when the assets are capable of operating in the manner intended by management, at which point they are transferred to the appropriate asset category.

**2.7 Financial instruments**

*a) Classification of financial assets*

The Company classifies its financial assets under the following categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL);
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI); and
- Amortised cost.

These classifications are on the basis of business model of the Company for managing the financial assets, and contractual cash flow characteristics.

The Company measures financial asset at amortised cost when it is within the business model to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will be recorded either in profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

*b) Classification of financial liabilities*

The Company designates a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces measurement or recognition inconsistency or where a Company of financial liabilities is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis.

All other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.7 Financial instruments** (continued)

*c) Initial measurement*

At initial recognition, financial assets or financial liabilities are measured at their fair value. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. In the case of financial assets or financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, its fair value plus or minus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability is the initial recognition amount. Trade receivables are measured at transaction price.

*d) Subsequent measurement*

Subsequent measurement of financial assets is as follows:

Debt instruments

Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains / (losses), together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

FVTOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVTOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other gains / (losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains / (losses) and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

FVTPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVTPL is recognised in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and presented net within other income / (expenses) in the period in which it arises.

Equity instruments

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the Company's right to receive payments is established.

Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.7 Financial instruments** (continued)

*e) De-recognition*

The Company derecognises a financial asset when, and only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from financial asset expire, or it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligations specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. A substantial change in the terms of a debt instrument is considered as an extinguishment of the original liability and the recognition of a new financial liability.

*f) Offsetting financial assets and liabilities*

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts, and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

*g) Reclassifications*

Financial assets are reclassified when the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets. For example, when there is a change in management's intention to hold the asset for a short-term or long-term. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

*h) Impairment of financial assets*

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. Note 24 details how the Company determines impairment methodology for financial assets.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

**2.8 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that a non-financial asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or Company of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded entities or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.



**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.9 Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less loss allowance. See Note 20 for a description of the Company's impairment policies.

**2.10 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

**2.11 Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

**2.12 Trade payables**

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**2.13 Provisions**

Provisions for legal claims, service warranties and make good obligations are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

**2.14 Employee benefit obligations**

Short term employee benefits

Short term employee benefits are expensed as the related services are provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.9 Employee benefit obligations** (continued)

Post-employment benefits

Defined benefit plans

The Company operates a single post-employment benefit scheme of defined benefit plan, driven by the Labor Laws and Workman Laws of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, which is based on most recent salary and number of service years. End of service payments are based on employees' final salaries and allowances and their cumulative years of service, as stated in the Labor Law of Saudi Arabia.

The Company's obligation under employee end of service benefit plan is accounted for as an unfunded defined benefit plan and is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods and discounting that amount. The calculation of defined benefit obligations is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. Re-measurements of the defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. The Company determines the interest expense on the defined benefit liability for the period by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the then defined benefit liability, taking into account any changes in the defined benefit liability during the period as a result of benefit payments. Interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss.

**2.14 Investment properties**

Investment properties comprise of property held for capital appreciation, long-term rental yields or both, and are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Investment properties also include property that is being constructed or developed for future use as investment properties. In addition, land, if any held for undetermined use is classified as investment properties and is not depreciated. When the development of investment properties commences, it is classified as "Assets under construction" until development is complete, at which time it is transferred to the respective category, and depreciated using straight-line method at rates calculated to reduce the cost of assets to their estimated residual value over their expected useful lives of 33 years.

Maintenance and normal repairs which do not materially extend the estimated useful life of an asset are charged to the statement of profit or loss as and when incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These are recognized and presented separately within other income (expenses) - net in the statement of profit or loss.

**2.15 Leases**

Leases – accounting policy effective from 1 January 2019

The Company leases land, buildings and vehicles. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods but may have extension options. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Company.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on present value. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable, if any;

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies** (continued)

**2.15 Leases** (continued)

- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees, if any;
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising that option, if any.

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs; and
- restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

*Leases - accounting policy applied until 31 December 2018*

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

**2.16 Borrowings**

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are removed from the statement of financial performance when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other income or finance costs.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**3 Critical accounting estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Company makes estimates and judgments concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates that have a risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next twelve month period are discussed below:

*(a) Useful lives and residual values of property and equipment*

The management determines the estimated useful lives of property and equipment for computing depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering expected usage of the assets or physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charges are adjusted where management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

*(b) Employee benefits – defined benefit plan*

Management has adopted certain actuarial assumptions for valuation of present value of employee benefit obligations based on actuarial advice. For further details see Note 14.

**4 Revenue**

The following are the details of the income from services during the year ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	<b>Asset management</b>	<b>Investment banking</b>	<b>Custodial services</b>	<b>2019</b>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>				
Over time	4,511,592	140,476	564,424	5,216,492
	<b>Asset management</b>	<b>Investment banking</b>	<b>Custodial services</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>				
Over time	1,629,648	-	381,067	2,010,715

**5 Other operating expenses**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Consultancy and professional fees	<b>2,153,077</b>	1,685,312
Subscription fees	<b>751,045</b>	302,618
Travel	<b>400,657</b>	202,049
Maintenance	<b>173,691</b>	126,398
Board of directors related expenses	<b>225,556</b>	174,797
Publicity, advertising and public relations	<b>24,110</b>	10,515
Other	<b>1,340,436</b>	1,135,163
	<b>5,068,572</b>	<b>3,636,852</b>

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**6 Property and equipment**

	<b>Building</b>	<b>Equipment</b>	<b>Computers and software</b>	<b>Furniture and fixtures</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Building under constructio n</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>At January 1, 2019</b>							
Cost	3,841,775	52,955	2,153,843	286,961	197,700	-	<b>6,533,234</b>
Accumulated depreciation	(230,506)	(11,386)	(1,989,974)	(145,754)	(197,700)	-	<b>(2,575,320)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>3,611,269</b>	<b>41,569</b>	<b>163,869</b>	<b>141,207</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,957,914</b>
<b>Year ended December 31, 2019</b>							
Opening net book value	3,611,269	41,569	163,869	141,207	-	-	<b>3,957,914</b>
Additions	-	6,162	108,229	1,600	-	892,727	<b>1,008,718</b>
Depreciation charge	(115,252)	-	(89,548)	(47,865)	-	-	<b>(252,665)</b>
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>3,496,017</b>	<b>47,731</b>	<b>182,550</b>	<b>94,942</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>892,727</b>	<b>4,713,967</b>
<b>At December 31, 2019</b>							
Cost	3,841,775	59,117	2,262,072	288,561	197,700	892,727	<b>7,541,952</b>
Accumulated depreciation	(345,758)	(11,386)	(2,079,522)	(193,619)	(197,700)	-	<b>(2,827,985)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>3,496,017</b>	<b>47,731</b>	<b>182,550</b>	<b>94,942</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>892,727</b>	<b>4,713,967</b>

Certain property was pledged as security by the Company against financing from a related party. The property is unit 4 located in the complex Headquarters Business Park, the unit is reported under building as part of property and equipment (Note 17).

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**6 Property and equipment** (continued)

	<b>Building</b>	<b>Equipment</b>	<b>Computers and software</b>	<b>Furniture and fixtures</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Building under construction</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>At January 1, 2018</b>							
Cost	3,841,775	23,598	2,085,863	197,330	197,700	6,483,140	12,829,406
Accumulated depreciation	(115,253)	(4,434)	(1,904,356)	(118,858)	(197,700)	-	(2,340,601)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>3,726,522</b>	<b>19,164</b>	<b>181,507</b>	<b>78,472</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,483,140</b>	<b>10,488,805</b>
<b>Year ended December 31, 2018</b>							
Opening net book value	3,726,522	19,164	181,507	78,472	-	6,483,140	10,488,805
Additions	-	29,357	67,980	89,631	-	-	186,968
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	(6,483,140)	(6,483,140)
Depreciation charge	(115,253)	(6,952)	(85,618)	(26,896)	-	-	(234,719)
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>3,611,269</b>	<b>41,569</b>	<b>163,869</b>	<b>141,207</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,957,914</b>
<b>At December 31, 2018</b>							
Cost	3,841,775	52,955	2,153,843	286,961	197,700	-	6,533,234
Accumulated depreciation	(230,506)	(11,386)	(1,989,974)	(145,754)	(197,700)	-	(2,575,320)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>3,611,269</b>	<b>41,569</b>	<b>163,869</b>	<b>141,207</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,957,914</b>

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**7 Leases**

The Company leases two buildings for office space. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 3 to 7 years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

At December 31, 2019, the Company did not have any lease contracts classified as right-of-use asset that are variable in nature. The Company's leases do not contain extension options exercisable by the Company before the end of the non-cancellable contract period. The Company does not provide residual value guarantees in relation to any of its leases.

(i) Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position

	<b>2019</b>
<b>Right-of-use assets</b>	
Opening balance	-
Initial recognition of assets under IFRS 16	<b>438,755</b>
Additions	<b>1,950,604</b>
Depreciation charge for the year	<b>(405,494)</b>
31 December	<u><b>1,983,865</b></u>
	<b>2019</b>
<b>Lease liabilities</b>	
Current	<b>417,556</b>
Non-current	<b>1,702,691</b>
	<u><b>2,120,247</b></u>

Commitments related to lease liabilities is payable as follows:

	<b>2019</b>
Within one year	<b>544,221</b>
Later than one year but not later than five years	<b>1,428,104</b>
More than five years	<b>357,031</b>
Minimum lease payments	<u><b>2,329,356</b></u>
Future finance charges	<b>(209,109)</b>
Recognised as a liability	<u><b>2,120,247</b></u>

The present value of lease liabilities is as follows:

	<b>2019</b>
Within one year	<b>417,556</b>
Later than one year but not later than five years	<b>1,367,785</b>
More than five years	<b>334,906</b>
Present value of minimum lease payments	<u><b>2,120,247</b></u>

(ii) Amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income

	<b>2019</b>
Depreciation on right-of-use assets – buildings	<b>405,494</b>
Interest expense (as part of Finance Costs)	<b>105,147</b>

The total cash outflow for leases during the period was Saudi Riyals 0.37 million.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**8 Financial assets**

The Company classifies the following financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

- (i) debt investments that do not qualify for measurement at either amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income
- (ii) equity investments that are held for trading, and
- (iii) equity investments for which the entity has not elected to recognise fair value gains and losses through other comprehensive income.

	Note	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, non-current	8.1	<b>42,854,804</b>	51,293,923
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, current	8.1	<b>11,021,955</b>	6,899,965
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8.2	-	2,223,158
		<b>53,876,759</b>	60,417,046

Movement in financial assets was as follows:

2019	Financial assets at FVPL, non- current	Financial assets at FVPL, current	Financial assets at FVOCI
Balance as at 1 January	51,293,923	6,899,965	2,223,158
Addition	-	16,412,569	-
Disposal	-	(12,464,363)	(2,330,438)
Realized gain on disposal	-	76,141	4,013
Change in fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	103,267
Change in fair value through profit or loss	(8,439,119)	97,643	-
<b>Balance as at 31 December</b>	<b>42,854,804</b>	<b>11,021,955</b>	-

  

2018	Financial assets at FVPL, non- current	Financial assets at FVPL, current	Financial assets at FVOCI
Balance as at 1 January	61,587,359	16,003,196	2,325,398
Addition	-	1,100,000	-
Disposal	-	(10,399,326)	-
Change in fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	(102,240)
Change in fair value through profit or loss	(10,293,436)	196,095	-
Balance as at 31 December	51,293,923	6,899,965	2,223,158



**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**8 Financial assets (continued)**

**8.1 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)**

Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss include the following classes of financial assets:

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Investment in real estate funds	<b>42,824,804</b>	51,263,923
Other investments	<b>30,000</b>	30,000
	<b>42,854,804</b>	51,293,923
<b>Current assets</b>		
Investments in money market funds	<b>11,021,955</b>	6,899,965
	<b>53,876,759</b>	58,193,888

Certain financial assets at fair value through profit or loss were pledged as security by the Company against murabaha financing from a related party (Note 17). The pledged financial assets are units in Real Estate Income Fund – III, which are part of the investment in real estate funds reported above.

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

During the year, the following gains / (losses) were recognised in profit or loss.

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Changes in fair value of FVPL financial assets	<b>(8,341,476)</b>	(10,097,341)
Net realized gain from sale of FVPL financial assets	<b>76,141</b>	150,675
	<b>(8,265,335)</b>	(9,946,666)

**8.2 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI)**

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income comprise:

- (i) equity securities which are not held for trading, and for which the company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to recognise changes in fair value through OCI rather than profit or loss as these are strategic investments and the company considered this to be more relevant, and
- (ii) debt securities where the contractual cash flows are solely principal and interest and the objective of the company's business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets.
- (iii) equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) comprise the following individual investments:

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Listed sukuk	-	2,223,158
	-	2,223,158

The entity is also exposed to credit risk in relation to debt investments that are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. The maximum exposure at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of these investments of Saudi Riyals nil (2018: Saudi Riyals 2.2 million).

On disposal of these debt investments, any related balance within the FVOCI reserve will reclassified to profit or loss.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**8 Financial assets** (continued)

*Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income*

During the year, the following gains / (losses) were recognised in other comprehensive income.

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Changes in fair value of FVOCI financial assets	<b>103,267</b>	(102,240)
Net realized gain from sale of FVOCI financial assets	<b>4,013</b>	-
	<b>107,280</b>	(102,240)

**9 Investment properties**

	<b>Buildings and residential houses</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>		
Cost	3,193,748	<b>3,193,748</b>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(163,546)	<b>(163,546)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>3,030,202</b>	<b>3,030,202</b>
<b>Year ended 31 December 2018</b>		
Opening net book value	3,030,202	<b>3,030,202</b>
Transfers from property and equipment (Note 6)	6,483,140	<b>6,483,140</b>
Impairment loss	(2,155,890)	<b>(2,155,890)</b>
Depreciation charge	(77,086)	<b>(77,086)</b>
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>7,280,366</b>	<b>7,280,366</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>		
Cost	7,520,998	<b>7,520,998</b>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(240,632)	<b>(240,632)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>7,280,366</b>	<b>7,280,366</b>
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>		
Cost	7,520,998	<b>7,520,998</b>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(240,632)	<b>(240,632)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>7,280,366</b>	<b>7,280,366</b>
<b>Year ended 31 December 2019</b>		
Opening net book value	7,280,366	<b>7,280,366</b>
Impairment loss	(350,695)	<b>(350,695)</b>
Depreciation charge	(178,258)	<b>(178,258)</b>
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>6,751,413</b>	<b>6,751,413</b>
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>		
Cost	7,170,303	<b>7,170,303</b>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(418,890)	<b>(418,890)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>6,751,413</b>	<b>6,751,413</b>

Direct operating expenses in respect of investment properties generating rental income for the year amounts to Saudi Riyals 0.13 million (2018: Saudi Riyals 0.03 million).

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**9 Investment properties** (continued)

Assets related to investment properties were pledged as security by the Company against financing from a related party. These assets are units 6 and unit 8 located in the complex Headquarters Business Park (Note 17).

As at 31 December 2019 the fair value of investment properties were estimated value to be Saudi Riyals 6,751,413 (2018: Saudi Riyals 7,280,366). The measurement of the fair value was carried forward by the following real estate valuers:

<u>Valuer name</u>	<u>Accreditation</u>
Value Expert Company	Member of TAQEEM
Remax Partners	Member of TAQEEM
Qiam Real Estate Appraisal	Member of TAQEEM
Menassat Realty Appraisal	Member of TAQEEM
First Avenue Real Estate Valuation	Member of TAQEEM

**10 Prepayments and other assets**

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Amounts due from related parties	17	<b>8,915,008</b>	5,204,062
Accrued income		<b>826,779</b>	171,924
Debtors		<b>1,092,120</b>	1,000,000
Prepaid expenses		<b>415,788</b>	442,875
Employees receivables		<b>262,731</b>	340,472
Letter of guarantee deposit		-	1,820,168
Other assets		<b>272,034</b>	396,125
		<b>11,784,460</b>	9,375,626

**11 Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Cash at bank	<b>1,598,164</b>	1,569,138

**12 Share capital**

On 27 October 2014 (corresponding to 3 Muharam 1436H), the shareholders of the Company resolved in the Extraordinary General Assembly meeting to increase the Company's capital by capitalizing the subordinated loan amount totaling SR 100,000,000 through the entry of Albaraka Banking Group (A Bahraini Joint Stock Company) as a new shareholder in the Company's capital by the full amount of the subordinated loan. This has resulted in a change of the shareholders and their percentage of ownership after obtaining CMA's approval. All original shareholders waived their priority subscription rights in the new shares issued at the time of capitalizing the subordinated loan for the capital. The issued and paid up capital after the increase is SR 173,417,900.

During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Board of Directors of the Company proposed to decrease the Company's share capital from SR 173,417,900 to SR 111,229,140 via the resolution dated 3 June 2017 (corresponding to 08 Ramadan 1439H). In 2018 the Company's shareholders, in their extraordinary general meeting dated 31 January 2018 (corresponding to 14 Jumada I 1439 H) approved the reduction in the share capital.

During the year ended 31 December 2019, Al Baraka Investment & Development Co. has sold its shares in the Company, along with the respective rights and responsibilities, to Sheikh Saleh Abdullah Kamel. Accordingly, Sheikh Saleh Abdullah Kamel's ownership in the Company has increased from %7.2 to %7.6.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**12 Share capital** (continued)

The issued paid in capital for the year ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 as follows:

<b>Shareholder name</b>	<b>Nationality</b>	<b>Ownership percentage %</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>Ownership percentage %</b>	<b>2018</b>
Al Baraka Banking Group B.S.C.	Kingdom of Bahrain	57.6642	64,139,370	57.6642	64,139,370
Al Baraka Islamic Bank—Bahrain	Kingdom of Bahrain	25.4015	28,253,860	25.4015	28,253,860
Aseer For Trading, Tourism, Industrial, Agricultural, Real Estate & Contracting Company	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	8.4672	9,417,950	8.4672	9,417,950
Sheikh Saleh Abdullah Kamel	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	7.6205	8,476,160	7.1971	8,005,260
Al Baraka Investment & Development Co.	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	-	-	0.4234	470,900
Dallah Albaraka Holding Co. (Saudi Arabia)	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	0.4234	470,900	0.4234	470,900
Mr. Abdullah Mohammed Abdo Yamani	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	0.4234	470,900	0.4234	470,900
			<b>111,229,140</b>		<b>111,229,140</b>

**13 Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the Company's Articles of Association and the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Company is required to transfer 10% of the profit for the year to a statutory reserve until it equals to at least 30% of its share capital. As the Company has incurred a loss for the year, no transfer was made to the statutory reserve. The reserve currently is not available for distribution to the shareholders of the Company.

**14 Employee benefit obligations**

**14.1 General description of the plan**

The Company operates a defined benefit plan in line with the Labour Law requirement in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The end-of-service benefit payments under the plan are based on the employees' final salaries and allowances and their cumulative years of service at the date of their termination of employment, as defined by the conditions stated in the Labour Law of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Employees' end-of-service benefit plans are unfunded plans and the benefit payment obligation are met when they fall due upon termination of employment.

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
1 January	<b>743,549</b>	670,830
Current service cost	<b>358,973</b>	169,246
Interest cost	<b>28,607</b>	16,257
Actuarial (gains) losses	<b>235,198</b>	384,346
Benefit paid	-	(497,130)
31 December	<b>1,366,327</b>	743,549

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**14 Employee benefit obligations** (continued)

**14.2 Amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income**

The amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income related to employee benefit obligations are as follows:

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Current service cost	<b>358,973</b>	169,246
Interest expense	<b>28,607</b>	16,257
<b>Total amount recognised in profit or loss</b>	<b>387,580</b>	185,503
<u>Remeasurements</u>		
Loss / (Gain) from change in financial assumptions	<b>79,412</b>	(16,257)
Loss from change in experience adjustments	<b>155,786</b>	400,603
<b>Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income</b>	<b>235,198</b>	384,346

**14.3 Key actuarial assumptions**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Discount rate	2.46%	3.85%
Salary growth rate	2.85%	2.85%

**14.4 Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions**

	<u>2019</u>		<u>2018</u>	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)	<b>(58,169)</b>	<b>64,074</b>	(37,265)	6,223
Future salary growth (1% movement)	<b>63,461</b>	<b>(58,850)</b>	6,223	(37,664)

The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of defined benefit obligation calculated with projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied when calculating the employee termination.

**15 Trade and other payables**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Accrued vacation	<b>565,714</b>	333,614
Claims and other payables	<b>2,287,442</b>	3,998,870
	<b>2,853,156</b>	4,332,484

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**16 Income tax and zakat matters**

**16.1 Zakat base**

The significant components of the Company's zakat base for the years ended December 31 are comprised of the following:

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Capital	<b>111,229,140</b>	173,417,900
Provisions	<b>2,471,494</b>	3,870,961
Adjusted net loss for the year	<b>(7,101,824)</b>	(9,763,673)
Loss on remeasurements of employee benefits obligation	<b>(235,198)</b>	(384,346)
Rent obligation	<b>2,120,247</b>	-
Property and equipment	<b>(4,692,088)</b>	(3,958,471)
Right of use assets	<b>(1,983,865)</b>	-
Investments, amended	<b>(58,298,388)</b>	(70,827,520)
Accumulated losses	<b>(34,002,745)</b>	(73,332,974)
<b>Approximate zakat base</b>	<b>9,506,773</b>	19,021,877
Saudi shareholders' share of zakat base- 84.3057%	<b>8,014,752</b>	16,036,526
<b>Zakat</b>	<b>183,382</b>	400,913
Adjustments for zakat for prior years	<b>178,479</b>	23,392
<b>Zakat expense for the year</b>	<b>361,861</b>	424,305

**16.2 Income Tax**

Tax was not charged to the foreign shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, since the Company has incurred net loss for this year.

**16.3 Tax and zakat liability**

	<b>Income tax</b>	<b>Zakat</b>	<b>Total</b>
1 January 2019	-	400,929	<b>400,929</b>
Provision for the year	-	183,382	<b>183,382</b>
Adjustments for prior years	-	178,479	<b>178,479</b>
Payment for the year	-	(579,241)	<b>(579,241)</b>
31 December 2019	-	183,549	<b>183,549</b>
1 January 2018	-	620,753	620,753
Provision for the year	-	424,305	424,305
Payment for the year	-	(644,129)	(644,129)
31 December 2018	-	400,929	400,929

**16.4 Status of certificates and final assessments**

The Company filed its Zakat return for the period ended December 31, 2008. GAZT issued the Zakat assessment for the period ended December 31, 2008 and claimed additional Zakat differences of Saudi Riyals 1,855,916. The Company objected against the said assessment which was transferred to the Preliminary Objection Committee (POC) for review and decision. The POC issued its decision which resulted in reduction of the payable Zakat amounted Saudi Riyals 1,820,168. The Company filed an appeal against the POC's decision with the Higher Appeal Committee (HAC). The HAC issued its decision which rejected the Company's appeal. The Company filed an appeal against the said decision with the Board of Grievance (BOG). The BOG issued its decision which supported the HAC's decision. The Company accepted the BOG decision and the case is considered closed.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**16 Income tax and zakat matters** (continued)

**16.4 Status of certificates and final assessments** (continued)

The Company filed its zakat and tax returns for the years ended December 31, 2009 to 2014 and obtained the restricted zakat and tax certificates for the said years. GAZT issued the zakat and tax assessment for the said years and claimed zakat, tax, delay fine and non-filing penalty of Saudi Riyals 7,346,052. The Company objected against GAZT's assessment. GAZT issued an amended assessment for the said years, which showed a reduction in the zakat, tax and non-filing penalty of Saudi Riyals 4,942,450 for the said years. The Company objected against the said zakat and tax assessment, which is still under review by GAZT as at the date of the financial statements.

The Company filed its zakat and tax returns for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2016 and obtained the restricted zakat and tax certificate for the said years. The Company has finalized its zakat and tax status for the said years.

The Company filed its zakat and tax returns for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2018 obtained the restricted zakat and tax certificate for the said years. GAZT did not issue the final assessment for the said years as at the date of the financial statements.

**17 Related party transactions and balances**

Related parties comprise the shareholders, directors, associate company, and key management personnel. Related parties also include business entities in which certain directors or senior management have an interest (other related parties).

(a) *Following are the significant transactions entered into by the Company:*

Related party	Nature of transaction	Amount of transaction	
		2019	2018
Investment funds	Various	<b>196,863</b>	133,544
Real Estate Income Fund – I, Real Estate Income Fund – II and Real Estate Income Fund - III	Services	<b>3,532,977</b>	1,372,331
Real Estate Income Fund – I and Real Estate Income Fund - III	Dividends	<b>782,335</b>	1,128,710
Itqan Murabahat & Sukuk Fund and Saudi Equity fund	Investments	<b>16,412,569</b>	1,100,000
Itqan Murabahat & Sukuk Fund	Sale of investments	<b>12,464,363</b>	10,399,326
Board of Directors expenses	Expenses and compensation	<b>225,556</b>	174,797
Al Baraka Islamic Bank—Bahrain	Murabaha financing	<b>15,000,000</b>	-

(b) *Key management personnel compensation:*

	2019	2018
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	<b>3,405,980</b>	3,096,633
Post-employment benefits	<b>149,983</b>	95,557
	<b>3,555,963</b>	3,192,190

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**17 Related party transactions and balances (continued)**

(c) *Outstanding balances arising from sales / purchases of goods and services*

(i) Due from related parties

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Real Estate Income Fund - I	<b>2,090,940</b>	149,166
Real Estate Income Fund - II	<b>5,858,178</b>	4,360,445
Real Estate Income Fund - III	<b>895,482</b>	592,520
Itqan Murabahat & Sukuk Fund	<b>24,330</b>	101,931
Others	<b>46,078</b>	-
	<b>8,915,008</b>	5,204,062

(d) *Financing from a related party*

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<u><i>Murabaha financing from a shareholder</i></u>		
Beginning of the year	-	-
Additions	<b>15,000,000</b>	-
Financing costs charged	<b>353,377</b>	-
Balance as of year end	<b>15,353,377</b>	-

During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company obtained murabaha financing of Saudi Riyals 15 million from Al Baraka Islamic Bank—Bahrain. The financing is repayable in full within 12 months with an murabaha rate of 8% per annum. The Company has pledged certain assets as security for the financing from the related party. The carrying amounts of the assets pledged is as follows:

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<i>Non-current</i>			
Investment properties	9	<b>4,511,174</b>	-
Property and equipment	6	<b>3,496,017</b>	-
<i>Current</i>			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	<b>11,106,852</b>	-

**18 Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. The Company holds various financial instruments in the ordinary course of its activities.

**Categories of financial instruments**

(a) *Financial assets subsequently measured at amortised cost:*

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Other current assets		<b>11,368,672</b>	8,932,752
Cash and cash equivalents	11	<b>1,598,164</b>	1,569,138
		<b>12,966,836</b>	10,501,890



**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**18 Financial instruments** (continued)

(b) *Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:*

	Note	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Investment in real estate funds	8.1	<b>11,021,955</b>	51,263,923
Investments in money market funds	8.1	<b>42,824,804</b>	6,899,965
Other investments	8.1	<b>30,000</b>	30,000
		<b>53,876,759</b>	58,193,888

(c) *Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:*

	Note	2019	2018
Listed sukuk	8.2	-	2,223,158

(d) *Financial liabilities at amortised cost*

	Note	2019	2018
Other current payables	15	<b>2,287,442</b>	4,332,484
Short-term borrowings		<b>15,353,377</b>	-
		<b>17,640,819</b>	4,332,484

The carrying amount of financial assets approximates their fair value. Financial assets are not considered to pose a significant credit risk.

**19 Fair value of financial instruments**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The fair value of listed sukuk and investments in money market fund based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period, accordingly these instruments are included in level 1. The fair value of investment in real estate funds is based on the net assets value (NAV) communicated by the fund manager, accordingly these instruments are included in level 2.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**19 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)**

The table below presents the financial assets at their fair values as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 based on the fair value hierarchy:

<b>31 December 2019</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:</u>			
Listed sukuk	-	-	-
	-	-	-
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other profit or loss:</u>			
Investment in money market funds	11,021,955	-	11,021,955
Investments in real estate funds	-	42,824,804	42,824,804
Other investments	-	30,000	30,000
	<b>11,021,955</b>	<b>42,854,804</b>	<b>53,876,759</b>
<b>31 December 2018</b>			
	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:</u>			
Listed sukuk	2,223,158	-	2,223,158
	2,223,158	-	2,223,158
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other profit or loss:</u>			
Investments in money market funds	6,899,965	-	6,899,965
Investment in real estate funds	-	51,263,923	51,263,923
Other investments	-	30,000	30,000
	<b>6,899,965</b>	<b>51,293,923</b>	<b>58,193,888</b>

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the fair values of the Company's financial instruments are estimated to approximate their carrying values. The Company recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred. During the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018, there were no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurements and no movements between the levels 1 and 2.

Valuation input and relationship to fair value

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements of the investments in real estate funds and other investments. The fair values are determined based on multiple approaches that include the income approach, cost approach and market approach.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**19 Fair value of financial instruments**

Description	Fair value as at 31 December 2019	Fair value as at 31 December 2018	Un-observable inputs
Investments in real estate funds and other investments	42,854,804	51,293,923	Costs and margins (cost approach)
			Income, occupancy rate and capitalization rate (income approach)
			Adjusted market price per square meter (market approach)

**20 Financial risk management**

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including the effects of changes in market risk (including foreign exchange risk, fair value and cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the management under policies approved by the board of directors.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements. The management has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The management is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Company's board of directors oversees how management monitors compliance with the Company's risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company.

*(a) Market risk*

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk is represented by: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**20 Financial risk management** (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's transactions are primarily in Saudi Riyals and United States dollars. Since Saudi Riyal is pegged to United States dollars, management of the Company believes that the currency risk for the financial instruments is not significant.

(ii) Fair value and cash flow interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company borrows at interest rates on commercial terms. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During 2019, the Company's borrowings were denominated in Saudi Riyals.

The short-term loan carry fixed rates of interest. The Company analyses its interest rate exposure on a regular basis and reassesses the source of borrowings and renegotiates interest rates at terms favourable to the Company. At 31 December 2019, if the interest rate were to shift by 1%, there would be a maximum increase or decrease in the interest expense Saudi Riyals 0.15 million (2018: Saudi Riyals nil).

(iii) Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet either at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) (Note 8) or at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) (Note 8).

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity and debt securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company. The Company's equity and debt investments are publicly traded.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of these investments on the Company's profit or loss, and other comprehensive income for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the instruments had increased or decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company's equity and debt instruments moved in line with assumed change.

	<b>Impact on P&amp;L</b>		<b>Impact on OCI</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Investments in money market funds (10% movement)	<b>1,102,181</b>	690,957	-	-
Listed sukuk (10% movement)	-	-	-	222,299

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt investments carried at amortised cost and deposits with banks and financial institutions.

The Company manages the credit risk for each category. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with high ratings are accepted.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**20 Financial risk management** (continued)

*(b) Credit risk (continued)*

The management continuously monitors the credit exposure towards the customers and makes allowances against those balances considered doubtful of recovery using the expected credit loss model. To mitigate the risk, the Company has developed a system of assigning credit limits to its customers based on an extensive evaluation based on customer profile and payment history. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. Some of the customers are secured, where possible, by way of inland letters of credit, cash security deposit, bank guarantees and insurance guarantees.

The Company's gross maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is as follows:

	Note	2019	2018
Other receivables		<b>11,368,672</b>	8,932,752
Cash and cash equivalents	11	<b>1,598,164</b>	1,569,138
		<b>12,966,836</b>	10,501,890

Cash at banks and margins are placed with banks with sound credit ratings. Employee and other receivables are considered to have low credit risk; therefore, 12 months expected loss model was used for impairment assessment. Based on management's impairment assessment, there is no provision required in respect of these balances for all periods presented.

The due from related parties balances are from the funds managed by the Company and the funds have sufficient assets to pay the Company. Based on management's impairment assessment, there is no provision required in respect of these balances for all the periods presented as they are considered to have low credit risk.

*(c) Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Typically, the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses including the servicing of financial obligations. This excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot be reasonably predicted, such as natural disasters. In addition, the Company has access to credit facilities.

Cash flow forecasting is performed by the management which monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn committed borrowing facilities at all times so that the Company does not breach borrowing limits or covenants (where applicable) on any of its borrowing facilities. Such forecasting takes into consideration the Company's debt financing plans, covenant compliance and compliance with internal ratio targets.

The table below analyses the Company's financial liabilities into the relevant maturity based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within twelve months equal their carrying balances, as the impact of discounting is not significant.

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**20 Financial risk management** (continued)

(c) *Liquidity risk (continued)*

	<b>Less than one year</b>	<b>1 to 2 Years</b>	<b>2 to 5 years</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>2019</b>				
Other current payables	<b>2,287,442</b>	-	-	<b>2,287,442</b>
Short-term borrowings	<b>15,353,377</b>	-	-	<b>15,353,377</b>
	<b>Less than one year</b>	<b>1 to 2 Years</b>	<b>2 to 5 years</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>2018</b>				
Other current payables	4,332,484	-	-	4,332,484

Please see Note 7 for the contractual maturity analysis of lease liabilities.

**21 Capital risk management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total equity. Net debt is calculated as borrowings, as shown in the statement of financial position, less cash and cash equivalent. Total equity is as shown in the statement of financial position.

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Short-term borrowings	<b>15,353,377</b>	-
Total debt	<b>15,353,377</b>	-
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>1,598,164</b>	1,569,138
Net debt	<b>13,755,213</b>	-
Share capital	<b>111,229,140</b>	111,229,140
Other reserve	-	(103,267)
Accumulated losses	<b>(52,397,168)</b>	(34,002,745)
Equity	<b>58,831,972</b>	77,123,128
<b>Capital gearing ratio - %</b>	<b>23%</b>	-

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**22 Cash flow information**

**(a) Net debt**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>1,598,164</b>	1,569,138
Borrowings	<b>(15,353,377)</b>	-
Lease liabilities	<b>(2,120,247)</b>	-
Net debt	<b>(15,875,460)</b>	1,569,138

**(b) Net debt reconciliation**

	<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>Borrowings</b>	<b>Leases</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>1 January 2018</b>	1,891,404	-	-	1,891,404
Cashflows	(322,266)	-	-	(322,266)
Interests	-	-	-	-
<b>31 December 2018</b>	<b>1,569,138</b>	-	-	<b>1,569,138</b>
Recognized on adoption of IFRS 16	-		429,196	<b>429,196</b>
Cashflows	29,026		(364,700)	<b>(335,674)</b>
Additions	-	15,000,000	1,950,604	<b>16,950,604</b>
Interests	-	353,377	105,147	<b>458,524</b>
<b>31 December 2019</b>	<b>1,598,164</b>	<b>15,353,377</b>	<b>2,120,247</b>	<b>19,071,788</b>

**23 Regulatory capital requirement and capital adequacy ratio**

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to comply with the capital requirements set by the Capital Market Authority (CMA) to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a strong capital base.

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>Change percentage %</b>
Capital base			
Tier I capital	<b>58,831,972</b>	77,123,128	-24%
Total	<b>58,831,972</b>	77,123,128	-24%
Minimum capital requirement			
Credit risk	<b>40,843,646</b>	45,150,277	-10%
Market risk	<b>1,763,513</b>	44,881	3,829%
Operation risk	<b>4,051,058</b>	3,521,414	15%
Total	<b>46,658,217</b>	48,716,572	-4%
Capital adequacy ratio	<b>1.26</b>	1.58	-20%
Surplus	<b>12,173,755</b>	28,406,556	-57%

**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**23 Regulatory capital requirement and capital adequacy ratio** (continued)

**Capital base comprise of:**

**Tier-I capital**

Comprise of paid up capital, accumulated losses, share premium and reserves.

**Tier-II capital:**

Comprise of perpetual subordinated loan and fixed term subordinated loans with not less than 5 years of original maturity. The minimum capital requirement related to credit risk, market risk and operation risk is calculated based on specific conditions stated in pillar III of the regulations issued by the CMA. The Company's goal of capital management is to comply with the capital requirements approved by the CMA, maintaining the Company's ability to continue its operations on a going concern basis and maintain a sound capital base.

The Company's management monitors the capital adequacy and its deployment of capital on a periodical basis. As per the regulations of the CMA, the Company shall maintain a minimum limit of regulatory capital. Whereas the ratio of the total regulatory capital over risk weighted asset is at or above the minimum required ratio. The Company monitors the capital adequacy by using the ratios specified by the CMA. Based on such ratios, the Company measures the extent of its capital adequacy for the assets and commitments appearing in its financial statements using weighted balances to reveal its relative risk.

**24 Loss per share**

The Company presents loss per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

	<b>31 December 2019</b>	<b>31 December 2018</b>
<i><u>Loss per share for losses from operations</u></i>		
Loss for the year	<b>(18,159,225)</b>	(22,474,185)
Weighted average number of shares	<b>11,122,914</b>	11,641,154
Loss per share	<b>(1.63)</b>	(1.93)
<i><u>Loss per share for losses from other comprehensive income</u></i>		
Other comprehensive income for the year	<b>(131,931)</b>	(486,586)
Weighted average number of shares	<b>11,122,914</b>	11,641,154
Loss per share	<b>(0.01)</b>	(0.04)

**25 Change in accounting policies**

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the Group's financial statements. As indicated in Note 2, the Company has adopted IFRS 16 Leases retrospectively from 1 January 2019 but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard.

The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2019. The new accounting policies are disclosed in Note 2.2.



**ITQAN CAPITAL**  
**(A closed Joint Stock company)**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019**  
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**25 Change in accounting policies** (continued)

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 6%.

There is no impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019 as a consequence of change in accounting policy.

Refer to Note 2.2 and Note 7 for the impact of the adoption of IFRS on 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019.

**26 Contingencies and commitments**

- (i) At 31 December 2019, the Company was contingently liable for bank guarantees issued in the normal course of business amounting to Saudi Riyals 1.8 (2018: Saudi Riyals 1.8 million).
- (ii) Also see Note 16.
- (iii) Prior to 1 January 2019, the Company entered into operating leases for its farms and office premises. From 1 January 2019, the Company has recognised right-of-use assets for these leases, except for short-term and low-value leases.

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Years ending 31 December:		
Less than one year	-	187,200
Within two to five years	-	296,400
Over five years	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	-	483,600